Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2017

61

NOTE 6 – BENEFIT PLANS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the
net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City's net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (3.10 percent) or 1-percentage-
point higher (5.10 percent) than the current discount rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

3.10% 4.10% 5.10%
Total OPEB Liability 57,867,355$  52,375,503$  47,571,172$
Plan Net Position 3,581,258   3,581,258   3,581,258
Net OPEB Liability 54,286,097$  48,794,245$  43,989,914$
Ratio of Plan Net Position to Total OPEB
Liability 6.19% 6.84% 7.53%

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates: The
following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City's net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower
(3.25 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (5.25 percent) than the current healthcare cost trend
rates:

Current
1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

Total OPEB Liability 46,384,954$  52,375,503$  59,445,627$
Plan Net Position 3,581,258   3,581,258   3,581,258
Net OPEB Liability 42,803,696$  48,794,245$  55,864,369$
Ratio of Plan Net Position to Total OPEB
Liability 7.72% 6.84% 6.02%

CITY OF ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2017

62

NOTE 6 – BENEFIT PLANS (CONTINUED)

D) Summarized Financial Information for Benefit Plans

Condensed Statements of Fiduciary Net Position

Pension Trust OPEB Trust Total Benefit
Fund Fund Trust Funds

Assets
Cash 340$   673,315$   673,655$
Investments, at fair value 168,762,389   2,907,943   171,670,332

Total Assets 168,762,729$   3,581,258$   172,343,987$

Net Position 168,762,729$   3,581,258$   172,343,987$

Condensed Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

Pension Trust OPEB Trust Total Benefit
Fund Fund Trust Funds

Additions
Contributions 4,876,580$   5,298,535$   10,175,115$
Investment income 18,714,219   175,799   18,890,018

Total Additions 23,590,799   5,474,334   29,065,133

Deductions
Benefits 11,222,586   1,822,596   13,045,182
Administrative expenses 844,248   10,480   854,728

Total Deductions 12,066,834   1,833,076   13,899,910

Change in Net Position 11,523,965$   3,641,258$   15,165,223$

NOTE 7 – INTERFUND RECEIVABLES, PAYABLES AND TRANSFERS

Inter-fund receivables and payables, which are for temporary balances between other funds and the
general fund where cash is pooled, consist of the following at June 30, 2017:

Capital
Projects

Off Street
Parking Transportation Total

Receivable Fund
(Due From)

General Fund 7,815,975$   5,129,949$ 2,123,117$   15,069,041$

Payable Fund (Due To)

CITY OF ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2017

63

NOTE 7 – INTERFUND RECEIVABLES, PAYABLES AND TRANSFERS (CONTINUED)

Transfers between other funds and the general fund consist of the following as of June 30, 2017:

General Transportation
Capital
Projects Total

Transfer Out

General $ -   $ 2,225,000 $ 22,793,306   $ 25,018,306

Off Street Parking 2,700,000   -   -   2,700,000

$ 2,700,000   $ 2,225,000   $ 22,793,306$ $ 27,718,306

Transfer In

Transfers are used to move unrestricted revenues to fund various programs, provide subsidies, and
support “pay-as-you-go” funding.

NOTE 8 - CONTINGENCIES

The City, in the normal course of activities, is a defendant in several lawsuits.  Losses, if any, are
estimated to be less than the City’s insurance coverage.  Potential liabilities are covered by the
City’s self-insurance fund and the City’s participation in the Maryland Local Government Insurance
Trust, a public entity risk pool.

NOTE 9 – CAPITAL FACILITIES AND CONNECTION CHARGES

In the enterprise funds, capital facility charges are assessed to property owners over a period of